

No. 14-275

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARVIN D. HORNE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

—◆—
*J. DAVID BREEMER
Counsel of Record

JAMES S. BURLING

JENNIFER F. THOMPSON

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: jdb@pacifical.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page | |
|---|------|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i | |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv | |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 | |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 | |
| ARGUMENT | 4 | |
| I. <i>NOLLAN/DOLAN</i> GOVERN | | |
| PROPERTY USE CONDITIONS | | |
| ONLY WHEN THE GOVERNMENT | | |
| COULD LEGITIMATELY FORBID THE | | |
| REGULATED USE OUTRIGHT; SINCE | | |
| THAT PREDICATE IS ABSENT HERE, | | |
| <i>NOLLAN/DOLAN</i> DO NOT APPLY | | 4 |
| A. The <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> Tests | | |
| Have Limited Applicability | | 5 |
| 1. The Basics of <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dollan</i> | | 5 |
| 2. <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Apply to a Taking | | |
| Arising from a Property Use | | |
| “Condition” Only When the | | |
| Government Could Deny the | | |
| Regulated Use Outright | | 7 |
| B. The Physical Takings Imposed | | |
| by the Marketing Order Are Not | | |
| Subject to <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> | | 9 |
| 1. <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> Do Not | | |
| Apply Here Because One Cannot | | |
| Assume the Government Could | | |
| Constitutionally Terminate the | | |
| Hornes’ Raisin Business | | 10 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| 2. The Ninth Circuit’s Rationale Would Wrongly Turn Every Physical Taking Into a “Condition” Reviewed Under <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> Rather Than the Traditional Per Se Test . . . | 12 |
| II. WHEN APPLICABLE, <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> REQUIRE THE GOVERNMENT TO SHOW THAT THE REGULATED PROPERTY USE DIRECTLY CAUSES THE NEED FOR THE PARTICULAR TYPE AND DEGREE OF EXACTION IMPOSED | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012) | 1, 3 |
| <i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) | 12 |
| <i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) | 6 |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) | 2, 5-6, 16-18 |
| <i>Horne v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 750 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2014) | 2, 9, 12, 14-15, 17 |
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) | 7, 13 |
| <i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949) | 3, 13 |
| <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) | 1, 4, 6, 13, 15, 17 |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) | 5 |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) | 2, 7, 11-13 |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) | 4, 10 |
| <i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) | 1-2, 5, 7-11, 14, 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . | 1 |
| <i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) | 5 |
| <i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) | 16 |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) | 1 |
| <i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) | 1 |
| <i>Tahoe Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950) | 10 |
| <i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) | 10 |
| <i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) | 12 |

Rules

| | |
|--------------------------|---|
| Ct. R. 37.3 | 1 |
| Ct. R. 37.3(a) | 1 |
| Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |

Miscellaneous

| | |
|--|----|
| Andrews, Pierson, Nollan and Dolan: <i>Providing a Roadmap for Adopting a Uniform System to Determine Transportation Impact Fees</i> , 25 BYU J. Pub. L. 143 (2011) | 15 |
|--|----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Breemer, J. David, <i>The Evolution of the “Essential Nexus”: How State and Federal Courts Have Applied Nollan and Dolan and Where They Should Go from Here</i> , 59 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 373 (2002) | 15 |
| Hodges, Brian T. & Himebaugh, Daniel A., <i>Have Washington Courts Lost Essential Nexus to the Precautionary Principle? Citizens’ Alliance for Property Rights v. Sims</i> , 40 Envtl. L. 829 (2010) | 16 |
| Holloway, James E. & Guy, Donald C., <i>Land Dedication Conditions and Beyond the Essential Nexus: Determining “Reasonably Related” Impacts of Real Estate Development Under the Takings Clause</i> , 27 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 73 (1996) | 15-16 |
| Michelman, Frank, <i>Takings</i> , 1987, 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1600 (1988) | 9 |
| Mulvaney, Timothy M., <i>Proposed Exactions</i> , 26 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 277 (2011) | 15 |
